
 
 

 

 

 
SELKIRK COMMON GOOD FUND  

SUB-COMMITTEE 
WEDNESDAY, 7 JUNE 2023 

 
 
A MEETING of the SELKIRK COMMON GOOD FUND SUB-COMMITTEE will be held via 

MICROSOFT TEAMS on WEDNESDAY, 7 JUNE 2023 at 3.00 pm 

 

All Attendees, including members of the public, should note that the public business in this 

meeting will be livestreamed and video recorded and that recording will be available 

thereafter for public view for 180 days. 

 
J. J. WILKINSON, 
Clerk to the Council, 
 
30 May 2023 
 
 

BUSINESS 
  

1.  Apologies for Absence  
 

 
 

2.  Order of Business  
 

 
 

3.  Declarations of Interest  
 

 
 

4.  Minute and Action Tracker  
 

10 mins 
 
 (a)   Minute  (Pages 3 - 8) 5 mins 
  Minute of Meeting held on 15 February 2023 to be 

agreed and signed. (Copy attached). 
  

 
 (b)   Action Tracker  (Pages 9 - 

12) 
5 mins 

  Review Action Tracker. (Copy attached.)    
5.  Monitoring Report for 12 Months to 31 March 2023 (Pages 13 - 32) 

 
10 mins 

 Consider report by Acting Chief Financial Officer. (Copy attached.)   
6.  Property  

 
15 mins 

 Consider update by Property Officer.   
7.  Applications for Financial Assistance  

 
 

 
 (a)   Selkirk Silver Band  (Pages 33 - 

44) 
10 mins 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
  Consider request for financial assistance from Selkirk 

Silver Band. (Copy attached.) 
  

 
 (b)   Selkirk Royal Burgh Ex Standard Bearers 

Association  
(Pages 45 - 
54) 

10 mins 

  Consider request for financial assistance from Selkirk 
Royal Burgh Ex Standard Bearers Association. (Copy 
attached.) 

  

 
8.  Any Other Items Previously Circulated  

 
 

 
9.  Any Other Items which the Chairman Decides are Urgent  

 
 

 
10.  Items Likely to be taken in Private  

 
 

 Before proceeding with the private business, the following motion should be 
approved:- 

 
“That under Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in the relevant paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the 
aforementioned Act.” 

 

 
11.  Private Minute and Action Tracker  

 
7 mins 

 
 (a)   Private Minute  (Pages 55 - 

56) 
2 mins 

  Private Minute of Meeting of 15 February 2023 to be 
agreed and signed. (Copy attached.) 

  
 
 (b)   Private Action Tracker  (Pages 57 - 

62) 
5 mins 

  Review Action Tracker. (Copy attached.)    
12.  Property  

 
20 mins 

 Consider update by Estates Surveyor and Property Officer.   
 
 
NOTES 
1. Timings given above are only indicative and not intended to inhibit Members’ 

discussions. 
 
2. Members are reminded that, if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in any 

item of business coming before the meeting, that interest should be declared prior to 
commencement of discussion on that item. Such declaration will be recorded in the 
Minute of the meeting. 

 
 
Membership of Committee:- Councillors C. Cochrane (Chair), L. Douglas, E. Thornton-Nicol and 
Community Councillor I. King 
 
 
Please direct any enquiries to Declan Hall   01835 826556 
Email:-- Declan.Hall@scotborders.gov.uk 
 
 



SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL 
SELKIRK COMMON GOOD FUND SUB COMMITTEE 

 
 MINUTE of Meeting of the SELKIRK 

COMMON GOOD FUND SUB COMMITTEE 
conducted remotely by Microsoft Teams on 
Wednesday 15 February 2023 at 15.00 pm. 

    
 

Present:- Councillors C. Cochrane (Chair), L Douglas and E. Thornton-Nicol and 
Community Councillor I. King 

In Attendance:- Acting Chief Financial Officer, Chief Legal Officer, Estates Surveyor (T. Hill), 
Property Officer (G. Smith), Solicitor (J. Webster) and Democratic Services 
Officer (D. Hall). 

 
ORDER OF BUSINESS  
The Chair varied the order of business as shown on the agenda and the Minute reflects the 
order in which the items were considered at the meeting. 
 

1. MINUTE.  
There had been circulated copies of the Minute of the meeting held on 7 December 2022.  
Community Councillor King highlighted that he continued to have concerns regarding the 
fullness of coverage with regard to his insertions at previous meetings, in particular as they 
related to sustainability.  The Democratic Services Officer explained that an action tracker 
would be included in future meetings of the Selkirk Common Good, which would pick up 
formally agreed decisions and actions and track their progress.  Regarding the application 
form for funding which would be submitted to the Common Good when applying for a grant, 
Community Councillor King disputed the explanation on the form which stated that Scottish 
Borders Council was the owner of the Common Good Fund.  The Members of the Royal 
Burgh of Selkirk and District Community Council had expressed horror that SBC claimed to 
the owner of the Selkirk Common Good Fund.   The Chief legal Officer explained that as a 
matter of law the assets of the Selkirk Common Good did not belong to the people of 
Selkirk.  The Fund belonged to Scottish Borders Council, who had a legal duty to administer 
the Fund for the benefit of the people of Selkirk.  Whilst there was a commonly held view 
amongst the community that the Fund was not owned by SBC, the legal reality was, 
according to the Chief Legal Officer, clear to the contrary.  The Chief Legal Officer indicated 
that she was content to examine the form of words within the form.  Community Councillor 
King requested that a full explanation of the legal basis, including reference to the legal 
code and origins of SBC’s claim, for SBC’s position on ownership of the Selkirk Common 
Good Fund was provided to him.   
 
DECISION 
AGREED to approve the Minute of 7 December 2022 for signature by the Chairman. 
 

2. MONITORING REPORT FOR 9 MONTHS TO 31 DECEMBER 2022 AND PROPOSED 
BUDGET FOR FINANCIAL YEAR 2023/24 
There had been circulated copies of a report by the Acting Chief Financial Officer which 
provided details of income and expenditure for the Selkirk Common Good Fund for the nine 
months to 31 December 2023, a full year projected out-turn for 2022/23, projected balance 
sheet values as at 31 March 2023, and proposed budget for 2023/23.  Appendix 1 to the 
report provided the projected income and expenditure position for 2022/23. That showed a 
projected surplus of £16,058 for the year, which was less than the previously reported 
surplus on 7 December 2022 as a result of increases to the Central Support Charge and 
the property repairs budget.  The projected balance sheet value as at 31 March 2023 was 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4a



provided in Appendix 2 to the report, which showed a projected decrease in reserves of 
£94,023.  A breakdown of the property portfolio showing projected rental income and 
projected net return for 2022/23 and actual property income to 31 December 2023 was 
provided in Appendix 3a, and a breakdown of the property portfolio showing projected 
property expenditure for 2022/23 and actual property expenditure to 31 December 2023 
was provided in Appendix 3b. A breakdown of the property portfolio showing projected 
property valuations at 31 March 2023 was provided in Appendix 4 to the report.  Appendix 5 
showed to the value of the Aegon Asset Management Investment Fund to 31 December 
2022.  The Acting Chief Financial Officer, Ms Suzy Douglas, presented the report and 
explained that previously the Central Support Charge had been assumed to be 2%, but 
following the agreed pay award, had been adjusted to 5%.  In response to a question 
regarding whether the list of Common Good owned assets was up to date, Ms Douglas 
confirmed that the list of assets was full and comprehensive.  Regarding whether the 
property opposite old Sainsbury’s, the fire station, was on the list of Common Good assets, 
Ms Douglas undertook to investigate the status of the old fire station and provide a 
response at a future meeting.  The Chair explained that, based on previous discussions, it 
was not clear that the old municipal buildings belonged to the Common Good. 
 
DECISION 
(a) AGREED:-  

(i)  the projected income and expenditure for 2022/23 in Appendix 1 to the 
report as the revised budget for 2022/23; and  

 
(ii) the proposed budge for 2023/24 as shown in Appendix 1 to the report. 

   
(b) NOTED:- 
 

(i) the projected balance sheet value as at 31 March 2023 in Appendix 2 to 
the report; 

 
(ii) the summary of the property portfolio in Appendices 3 and 4 to the 

report; and 
 

(iii) the current position of the Aegon Asset Management Investment Fun in 
Appendix 5 to the report.  

 
DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
Councillor Douglas and Community Councillor King declared an interest in respect of 
Section 5 of the Councillors Code of Conduct and the meeting during the discussion below.  
 

3. SELKIRK HILL MANAGEMENT GROUP  
There had been circulated copies of a letter which requested that the Selkirk Common 
Good pay its annual maintenance grant for 2022 to the Selkirk Hill Management Group. The 
Grant was for the value of £10,000 for the continued upkeep of Selkirk Hill.  Copies of 
Selkirk Hill Management Group’s accounts up to 30 April 2022 had also been circulated 
with the agenda.  The Solicitor explained that in 2013/14 there had been agreement to pay 
the grant each year without an application to the Sub-Committee.  That agreement had 
expired in 2019, however the grant had continued to be paid annually.  Members 
highlighted that the solution to maintenance of the hill offered by the Group represented 
good value for money. Councillor Thornton-Nicol, seconded by Councillor Cochrane 
proposed that the grant for 2022 be paid, and that the five year rolling payment agreement 
be resurrected and reinstated, on the condition that the Group continued to submit its 
annual accounts.  This was unanimously approved.  Mr Gordon Edgar joined the meeting to 
answer questions, and expressed thanks that the issue was resolved.   
 

Page 4



DECISION 
AGREED:-  
 
(a) to pay the £10,000 maintenance grant to the Selkirk Hill Management Group 

for 2022; and  
 
(b) that the Solicitor would draw up a five year agreement for the payment of the 

grant for the subsequent five years.  
 
MEMBER 
Councillor Douglas and Community Councillor King re-joined the meeting.  
 
DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
Councillor Cochrane declared an interest in respect of Section 5 of the Councillors Code of 
Conduct and left the meeting during the discussion below.  
 
CHAIRMAN  
Councillor Douglas acted as Chair in the absence of Councillor Cochrane.  
 

4. APPLICATION FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE  
4.1 With reference to paragraph 5 of the Minute of the meeting held on 19 February 2020 and 

paragraph 7 of the Minute of the meeting held on 8 December 2021 there had been 
circulated copies of an application for financial assistance from Selkirk Means Business Ltd 
(Selkirk Business Improvement District) for £9,995 for the replacement and extension of 
CCTV provision in Selkirk Town Centre. Copies of the latest accounts, complaints policy, 
access permissions, access policy, access form, security policy framework, procedures for 
operation, code of practice, destruction policy, retention policy, security policy, training 
policy, CCTV privacy notice and the proposed CCTV solution had also been circulated.  
The group had previously applied and the grant had been approved subject to conditions 
regarding…. Mr David Anderson of the group and Ms Sarah Macdonald, the project 
manager were present to provide insight into the application.  Ms Macdonald explained that 
Selkirk BIDs had a remit as a company to explore opportunities to see if there was interest 
in the town to install a replacement CCTV system in Selkirk.  Social media polls had 
indicated high levels of support.  Work had been progressing prior to the outbreak of the 
Covid-19 pandemic, which had halted work and caused prices to rise and other associated 
difficulties.  Ms McDonald was confident that the paperwork which had been submitted 
alongside the application satisfied the conditions which were set out by the Committee at its 
meeting on 19 February 2020.  Considerable resources, both financial and volunteer time, 
had been deployed to put in place the necessary permissions and paperwork required for 
approval.  Despite the funds which had been raised by the BIDs levy, the funding secured 
for the project remained approximately £10,000 below what was required. Mr Anderson 
explained that a number of the final documents required would be completed if agreement 
was granted.  Regarding Scottish Borders Council’s plans to undertake a feasibility study 
on installing new CCTV systems in the major towns of the region, Members explained that 
the plans were at a nascent stage, and stressed that the funding which had been proposed 
in the budget would only cover the feasibility study, not the installation of systems.  In 
response to a question regarding access to the base unit, Mr Anderson confirmed that 
access to the system would not be possible without access permissions being granted.    
Councillor Thornton-Nicol highlighted that approval for the application should be granted as 
all of the issues which had been outstanding in 2019 had been addressed by the paperwork 
submitted, answers provided, and undertakings to complete and provide remaining 
documentation.   
 

4.2 The Chief Legal Officer explained that approval for the system at Newcastleton had been 
subject to stringent conditions on paperwork due to the privacy concerns inherent to CCTV 

Page 5



systems and public organisations.  Approval could not be provided without a fully completed 
Data Protection Impact Assessment (DPIA).  Evidence of approval from all of the property 
owners was also required.  The application to the Sub-Committee had been in the name of 
the BIDS Company, and would need to be amended prior to approval to reflect that Selkirk 
Means Business had undertaken to 
[...]
sion from all of the property owners, including 

Scottish Borders Council, where CCTV would be hosted. 
 
(b) to delegate authority to the Chief Legal Officer to: 
 

(I)  determine and notify Selkirk Means Business Ltd of an exhaustive list 
of conditions required for approval by close of business on Monday, 20 
February 2023; 
 

(II) decide whether the exhaustive list of conditions had been met; and 
 
(III) to authorise payment to Selkirk Means Business if the conditions were 

met.  
 
(c) that the grant funding had to be used for the specified purpose of the CCTV 

System project within one year or returned. 
 
MEMBER  
Councillor Cochrane re-joined the meeting and assumed the Chair.   
 

5. PRIVATE BUSINESS 
DECISION 
AGREED under Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude 
the public from the meeting during consideration of the business detailed in the 
Appendix to this Minute on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in the appropriate paragraphs of Part I of Schedule 7A to the 
Act. 

 
SUMMARY OF PRIVATE BUSINESS 

 
6. PRIVATE MINUTE 

The Private section of the Minute of the Meeting held on 7 December 2022 was approved 
signature by the Chair. 
 

7. PROPERTY 
The Sub-Committee received an update on private matters relating to Common Good owned 
property and approved various maintenance works. 
 
The meeting concluded at 4.55 pm.  

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL 
 

ACTION TRACKER (PUBLIC BUSINESS) 
 

SELKIRK COMMON GOOD FUND SUB-COMMITTEE – 2022 onwards  
 
Notes:-  
Items for which no actions are required are not included 
 

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 4b



NO.  MINUTE PARAGRAPH NUMBER, TITLE AND 
DECISION REQUIRING ACTION 

DEPARTMENT RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER 
 

OUTCOME 

15 February 2023     
1. 2. MONITORING REPORT 

FOR 9 MONTHS TO 31 
DECEMBER 2022 AND 
PROPOSED BUDGET 
FOR FINANCIAL YEAR 
2023/24 
 

Paragraph 2:  
Ms Douglas undertook to investigate the status 
of the old fire station and provide a response at 
a future meeting 

Finance Suzy Douglas  

3. SELKIRK HILL 
MANAGEMENT GROUP 

3. DECISION -  AGREED-  
(a) to pay the £10,000 maintenance grant to 
the Selkirk Hill Management Group for 2022; 

Democratic 
Services 

Declan Hall Email sent to 
Business Support 
requesting payment. 
Payment  made 
16/03/23 

 3 DECISION – AGREED 
(b) - that the Solicitor would draw up a five year 
agreement for the payment of the grant for the 
subsequent five years 

Legal Jane Webster Minute of agreement 
drafted,  finalisation 
required  

4. APPLICATION FOR 
FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE 

4. DECISION – AGREED  
(a) to approve the grant of £9,995 to Selkirk 

Means Business Ltd subject to the 
receipt of: 

 
(I)  satisfactorily completed Data 

Protection Impact Assessment by 
Scottish Borders Council’s Legal 
Department; 
 

(II) corrected and updated 
documentation related to the 
system, and 

 
(iii) evidence of permission from all of 

the property owners, including 
Scottish Borders Council, where 
CCTV would be hosted. 

 

 
Legal 

 Funds released end of 
March 2023 

7 DECEMBER 2022     

P
age 10



4. SELKIRK 
REGENERATION 

Para 4 – DECISION - AGREED 
that the Solicitor would write a formal letter to 
Selkirk Regeneration which would provide 
notification of the approval in principle and 
outline the appropriate legal conditions that the 
approval was subject to. 

Legal Jane Webster Letter issued 28/2/23 

5 URGENT BUSINESS Para 5.1 – DECISION - AGREED 
a discussion on the Selkirk Hill Management 
Group Maintenance fee would take place at the 
next meeting of the Selkirk Common Good Fund 
Sub-Committee 
 

Democratic 
Services 

Declan Hall Item on the agenda 
of the meeting held 
on 15 February 2023 

15 SEPTEMBER 2022     
2. 1. CONSULTATION ON 

HERITABLE AND 
MOVEABLE ASSET 
REGISTERS FOR FORMER 
BURGH OF SELKIRK  
 

Para 1. – DECISION – AGREED 
(b)      to approve the content of the final list of 

heritable and moveable property assets 
held by the Council within the former 
Burgh of Selkirk, as set out in Appendix 
2 to the report, amended to include the 
Library, the Governor’s House and the 
Municipal Buildings as Other Assets Of 
Note; and   

 

Legal Hannah Macleod Council agreed at its 
meeting held on 29 
September 2022 to 
approve the contents 
of the list, and 
publish the Common 
Good Register 

31 AUGUST 2022     
1. FINANCIAL 
ASSISTANCE 

Para 4.1 – DECISION – AGREED to grant to 
Selkirk Musical Theatre Company the total sum 
requested of £1,500. 

Democratic 
Services 

Declan Hall Payment email sent 
to Business Support 

2. SHAWBURN TOLL AND 
EMBANKMENT 

Para 5. – DECISION – AGREED that the Estates 
Strategy Manager would instruct the Parks 
Department of Scottish Borders Council to carry 
out works to tidy up the ground and shrubbery at 
Shawbank Toll and Embankment prior to the 
Common Riding Event of 2023 

Estates Norrie Curtis Tricia Hall has 
advised that the 
action has been 
completed. 

15 JUNE 2022     
2. MINUTE Para 2.2- DECISION – AGREED Ms Webster, 

Solicitor raise the matter of insurance for 
artefacts with the Principal Solicitor and report 
back to a future meeting 
 
Para 2.3 - DECISION - Ms Hill, Estates Surveyor 
contact the Lease holder of the Court House 
Coffee shop to ascertain whether the lease was 

Legal 
 
 
 
 

Estates 

 Jane Webster 
 
 
 
 

Tricia Hill  

Hannah Macleod left 
SBC, matters 
outstanding.  
 
 
2.3 – court house 
lease discussed at 
special meeting held 

P
age 11



 
 

to be terminated and report back to the next 
meeting 

on 14 November 
2022. 

     
     

P
age 12



 

Selkirk Common Good Sub Committee – 7 June 2023   

 

 

MONITORING REPORT FOR 12 MONTHS TO 31 MARCH 2023  
 
Report by Acting Chief Financial Officer 
SELKIRK COMMON GOOD FUND SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
7 June 2023 
 

1 PURPOSE AND SUMMARY 
 

1.1  This report provides the details of the income and expenditure for 
the Selkirk Common Good Fund for the year 2022/23 including 
balance sheet values as at 31 March 2023, a full year projected out-
turn for 2023/24 and projected balance sheet values as at 31 March 
2024. 
 

1.2  Appendix 1 provides the actual income and expenditure position for 
2022/23.  This shows a surplus of £46,456 for the year, which is better than 
the previously reported surplus on 13 February 2023, as a result of an 
increase in income due to the payment from Scottish Water for temporary 
occupation at South Common Farm. 

 
1.3   Appendix 2 provides a projected balance sheet value as at 31 March 2023.  

It shows a decrease in reserves of £124,750. 
 

1.4 Appendix 3a provides a breakdown of the property portfolio showing actual 
rental income and net return for 2022/23. 

 
1.5 Appendix 3b provides a breakdown of the property portfolio showing actual 

property expenditure for 2022/23. 
 

1.6 Appendix 4 provides a breakdown of the property portfolio showing actual 
property valuations at 31 March 2023. 

 
1.7 Appendix 5 shows the value of the Aegon Asset Management Investment 

Fund to 31 March 2023. 
 

 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
2.1 I recommended that the Common Good Fund Sub-Committee: 

(a) Notes the actual income and expenditure for 2022/23 in 
Appendix 1; 
 

(b) Agrees the projected income and expenditure for 2023/24 in 
Appendix 1 as the revised budget for 2023/24; 

 
(c) Notes the projected balance sheet value as at 31 March 2023 in 

Appendix 2;  
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



 

Selkirk Common Good Sub Committee – 7 June 2023   

(d) Notes the summary of the property portfolio in Appendices 3a, 
3b and 4; and 

 
(e) Notes the current position of the Aegon Asset Management 

Investment Fund in Appendix 5. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 

Page 14



 

Selkirk Common Good Sub Committee – 7 June 2023   

3 BACKGROUND 
 

3.1 This report provides the Committee with financial information for the period 
to 31 March 2023 and projectio
[...]
 community. 

 
Selkirk Silver Band is one the main features of Selkirk Common Riding, providing 
musical entertainment at many functions and events leading up to the main day itself.  
Other engagements include Lauder Common Riding, Ettrick & Yarrow Show, Scott’s 
Selkirk, a large number of Christmas events around the town and local area such as 
the Margaret Kerr Unit, Ettrickbridge Village Hall, various residential homes. We 
provide entertainment around the town on New Year’s Day, all of which provide a 
strong link within the Community. 
We also compete in a minimum of 2 contests per year – the Scottish Championships 
which are held in March, and the Borders Entertainment contest, held in November. 
 
 

 

Summarise what you want to use this funding for (max. 100 words) 

(i.e. will it increase access, improve quality of life etc.) 
The band recently competed in the Scottish Brass Band Championships in Perth 
where we were crowned Scottish Champions in the 3rd section. This gives us 
promotion into the 2nd section, and an invitation to compete in the National Brass 
Band Championships in Cheltenham in September.  
 
We are the only Borders band represented at the Finals. 
 
We have estimated that it is going to cost around £9,000 for the band to compete at 
the Finals which includes accommodation (£4,500), transport (£2,000), entry fee 
(£375), music (£90), bandsmen tickets for entry to the venue (28 x £10 = £280), 
Training Day (£500), conductors fees (£1,500). 
 Page 33

Agenda Item 7a



Various fundraising events have already been organised to raise funds specifically for 
Cheltenham such as pop up shops, bake sale, bonus ball. We also receive donations 
and collections at various concerts and events during the Common Riding season 
which all goes towards the general running costs of the band i.e music, hall and 
instrument insurance, electricity, travel costs, transport, instrument repairs etc, 
therefore we need to raise this additional money to be able 

Minutes of the meeting


SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL 
SELKIRK COMMON GOOD FUND SUB COMMITTEE 

 
 MINUTES of Meeting of the SELKIRK 

COMMON GOOD FUND SUB COMMITTEE 
held via Microsoft Teams on Wednesday, 7 
June 2023 at 3.00 pm 

    
 

Present:- Councillors C. Cochrane (Chair), L Douglas and E. Thornton-Nicol and 
Community Councillor I. King 

In Attendance:- Acting Chief Financial Officer, Estates Surveyor (T. Hill), Property Officer (G. 
Smith), Solicitor (J. Webster), Democratic Services Officer (D. Hall). 

 
1. MINUTE AND ACTION TRACKER  
1.1       There had been circulated copies of the Minute of the meeting held on 15 February 2023. 

  
DECISION 
AGREED to approve the Minute for signature by the Chairman. 
  

1.2       Action Tracker 
            The action tracker had been circulated.  Items which were completed would be removed 

from the tracker once they had been reported.  Regarding the issue of insurance, raised 
at the 15 June 2022 meeting, the Solicitor explained that the former Principal Solicitor, 
who had since left Scottish Borders Council, had been investigating the situation and that 
she was not aware of the outcome of any research.  The Solicitor undertook to investigate 
matters and report back. Community Councillor King expressed his gratitude for a 
response regarding the legal ownership of Common Good Funds and acknowledged that 
further discussions regarding the administration and ownership of the Common Good 
could be a topic for further discussion.  

  
            DECISION 
            NOTED the action tracker. 

 
2. MONITORING REPORT FOR 12 MONTHS TO 31 MARCH 2023  

There had been circulated copies of a report by the Acting Chief Financial Officer which 
provided details of income and expenditure for the Selkirk Common Good Fund for the 
year 2022/23 including balance sheet values as at 31 March 2023, a full year projected 
out-turn for 2023/24 and projected balance sheet values as at 31 March 2024. Appendix 1 
to the report provided the actual income and expenditure position for 2022/23. That 
showed a projected surplus of £46,456 for the year, which was better than the previously 
reported surplus on 13 February 2023 because of an increase in income due to the 
payment from Scottish Water for temporary occupation at South Common Farm. The 
projected balance sheet value as at 31 March 2023 was provided in Appendix 2 to the 
report, which showed a projected decrease in reserves of £124,750.  A breakdown of the 
property portfolio showing actual rental income and projected net return for 2022/23 was 
provided in Appendix 3a, and a breakdown of the property portfolio showing actual 
property expenditure for 2022/23 was provided in Appendix 3b. A breakdown of the 
property portfolio showing projected property valuations at 31 March 2023 was provided in 
Appendix 4 to the report.  Appendix 5 showed to the value of the Aegon Asset 
Management Investment Fund to 31 December 2023.  The Acting Chief Financial Officer, 
Mrs Suzy Douglas, presented the report and highlighted that a budget of £20,650 had 
been set for grants, of which £16,845 had been paid out.  Mrs Douglas confirmed that the 
revaluation charge was not a cash transaction and represented an accounting 
adjustment.  In response to a question regarding whether the income from South 
Common related to Scottish Water would be received annually, the Solicitor explained 
that some land had been sold and the Estates Surveyor explained that the money had 
been received by the Common Good due to Common Good owned land being occupied 



whilst works were carried out.  In response to a question regarding the lack of listed 
values for movable assets, Mrs Douglas undertook to investigate whether it would be 
possible to have items valued and those values included in the accounts. Members 
highlighted that it was important to know the value of the assets in case of insurance 
claims.  In response to a question regarding fluctuations to predicted values, especially of 
farms, Mrs Douglas undertook to investigate the presentation of the accounts and provide 
an update via email.   
  
DECISION 
(a)          AGREED:-  

  
(i)              the projected income and expenditure for 2023/24 in Appendix 1 to the 

report as the revised budget for 2023/24, subject to the Acting Chief 
Financial Officer providing an explanation of the presentation of the 
figures; and 
  

(ii)            that the Acting Chief Financial Officer and Solicitor would explore the 
valuation and insurance of moveable assets.  

              
(b)       NOTED:- 
  

(i)         the actual income and expenditure for 2022/23 in Appendix 1 to the 
report; 

  
(ii)        the projected balance sheet value as at 31 March 2023 in Appendix 2 

to the report; and 
  

(iii)       the summary of the property portfolio in Appendices 3a, 3b and 4; 
and  

  
(iv)       the current position of the Aegon Asset Management Investment 

Fund in Appendix 5 to the report  
 

3. PROPERTY  
3.1       The Chair invited the Property Officer, Mr Gareth Smith, to provide an update on property 

matters. The external joinery work and painting had been completed at the Court House 
Coffee Shop.  The joinery work at the Smedheugh Conservatory had been completed, 
with paperwork expected in the next few weeks.  The shed at Smedheugh was nearing 
completion, with indications that it would be completed within one week.  It was expected 
that tree felling would take place at Linglie farm where the fence was expected to be 
located shortly.  Regarding the South Common guttering and roofing, works were still 
outstanding.  The tap at Victoria Hall had been fitted.  

  
3.2       Regarding recent expenditure, Mr Smith explained that there had been slight damage to 

the wall at the gateway into Victoria Park.  Repairs had been instructed under the minor 
repair budget, and the cost was not expected to be greater than £150-200.  Mr Smith had 
instructed the Fletcher Memorial to be cleaned and waxed in advance of the Selkirk 
Common Riding.  It was expected that future works would be required to the monument, 
which would need to be decided at a later date.  

  
3.3       A conservation masonry specialist had been asked to examine the Walter Scott Memorial, 

which needed repair.  Older photographs of the Monument had been examined and had 
confirmed that it had not originally been painted.  The masonry specialist had provided a 
quote of £25,650 to undertake the work to remove the paint, carry out the works to the 
stone and repaint.  The state of the Monument meant that a long-term plan for its 
restoration was important, and Mr Smith highlighted that seeking grant funding could 
assist with the cost of the works.  Members highlighted that the importance of 
safeguarding the Monument.  The Monuments referred to were both listed properties, and 



whilst maintenance works were acceptable, suitable permissions needed to be secured 
prior to any major works.  Mr Smith confirmed that discussions would be held with 
Scottish Borders Council’s Heritage and Design Officer before any works were 
undertaken, and that he would await instruction from the Sub-Committee before 
proceeding with any activity.  Members highlighted that Historic Environment Scotland’s 
Small Grant Scheme had the potential to match funding up to £25k, and that plans to 
restore the Monument to its original condition could prove the best course of action.  Mr 
Smith was happy for the Committee to be involved in a site visit to the Monument with the 
Heritage and Design Officer.   
  
DECISION 
(a)       AGREED that the Property Officer would hold discussions with the Heritage 

and Design Officer regarding the Walter Scott Memorial; and 
  
(b)          NOTED the update.  
 

4. APPLICATIONS FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE  
4.1       There had been circulated copies of applications for financial assistance from the Selkirk 

Silver Band and Selkirk Royal Burgh Ex-Standard Bearers Association with the agenda. 
  
4.2       Selkirk Silver Band 
            The application from the Selkirk Silver Band was for £1500 to help fund their trip to 

compete in the National Brass Band Championships in Cheltenham in September 2023.  
The Band were the only Scottish Borders band represented at the finals.  They had 
estimated that the total cost for the Band to compete would be £9k, which comprised of 
£4.5k for accommodation, £2k for transport, a £375 entry fee, £280 for bandsmen tickets 
for entry to the venue, £500 for a training day and £1.5k for conductor’s fees. The 
application form explained that the Band had undertaken various fundraising efforts.  
Members discussed the application, agreed to grant the funding, and wished the group 
success.  It was highlighted that evaluation forms were not being presented following 
grants being awarded, and Members requested that evaluations were requested from 
successful applicants and completed in a timely manner.   

  
            DECISION 
            AGREED to approve a grant of £1500 to Selkirk Silver Band.  
  
4.3       Selkirk Royal Burgh Ex-Standard Bearers Association  
            Selkirk Royal Burgh Ex Standard Bearers Association had applied for £1000 as part of 

their Selkirk Young Souters Association.  The grant would be used to provide horse hire 
for the Young souters, with 3 rides for younger riders, and 6 in total at £40 per lesson.  A 
beach ride for 20 members would also be undertaken, at a cost of £80/100 per rider, 
including a minibus.  An Open Day and Barbecue had also been held.   Members 
discussed the application, in particular whether the grant would provide sufficient benefit 
to the people of Selkirk.  Following extensive and detailed discussions it was unanimously 
agreed not to grant funding.   
  
AGREED not to approve the grant to Selkirk Royal Burgh Ex-Standard Bearers 
Association.  
 

5. PRIVATE BUSINESS  
DECISION 
AGREED under Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to 
exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the business detailed 
in the Appendix to this Minute on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in the paragraph 8 of Part I of Schedule 7A to the 
Act. 
  

SUMMARY OF PRIVATE BUSINESS 



  
 

6. PRIVATE MINUTE AND ACTION TRACKER  
The Private section of the Minute of the Meeting held on 15 February 2023 was approved 
for signature by the Chair. 
 

7. PROPERTY  
The Sub-Committee received an update on private matters relating to Common Good 
owned property. 
 

The meeting concluded at 4.25 pm   


